

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 13-1464 Version: 2 Name: Contract Path Construction Company

Type: Contract (Highway) Status: Approved

File created: 8/23/2013 In control: Administration, Bureau of

On agenda: 9/11/2013 **Final action:** 9/11/2013

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s):

Department of Transportation and Highways

Vendor:

Path Construction Company Arlington Heights, Illinois

Request:

To enter into and execute contract

Good(s) or Service(s):

Requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute Contract No. 1355-12834 with Path Construction Company, Arlington Heights.

Competitive bidding procedures were followed in accordance with the Count Procurement Ordinance. On July 31, 2013 three (3) bidders responded. After careful analysis of the bids, Path Construction Company was considered the most response and responsible bidder and recommended for award of contract.

This contract consists of repair of the existing bridge including removal and replacement of existing expansion joints, deck slab repairs, cleaning and painting of structural steel, chain link fence repairs and steel handrail repairs and shall include engineering, traffic control and protection and other necessary highway appurtenances.

The scope of work for this QC/QA improvement consists of removal and replacement of existing expansion joints at all abutments and piers, deck slab repair, cleaning and painting of existing steel structures, structural repair of concrete, removal and replacement of frames and lids and all other incidental and collateral work necessary to complete the improvement.

It is therefore respectfully recommended that the contract be awarded to Path Construction Company in the amount of \$1,102,998.16. The cost savings are estimated at \$179,401.84 based on the engineers estimate. The total sum of the bid is 13.9 % below the Engineer's estimate.

Location

Kedzie Avenue over the Northeast Illinois Rail Corporation (N.I.R.C.) (near 141st Street)in the City of Blue Island and the Village of Robbins

Section:

12-W4612-06-BR

Board District:

County Board District #5

Contract period:

Start date, year through End date, year

Fiscal Impact:

File #: 13-1464, Version: 2

\$1,102,998.16

Accounts:

600-585)

Contract Number(s):

1355-12834

Vendor meets Minority And Women's Business Ordinance via:

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR CONTRACT COMPLIANCE USE ONLY

Concurrences:

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR ATS REVIEW USE ONLY

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR ATS REVIEW USE ONLY

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR ATS REVIEW USE ONLY

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR ATS REVIEW USE ONLY

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways,

(Inactive) SHANNON E. ANDREWS, Chief Procurement Officer

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/11/2013	2	Board of Commissioners	adopt	Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s):

Department of Transportation and Highways

Vendor

Path Construction Company Arlington Heights, Illinois

Request:

To enter into and execute contract

Good(s) or Service(s):

Requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute Contract No. 1355-12834 with Path Construction Company, Arlington Heights.

Competitive bidding procedures were followed in accordance with the Count Procurement Ordinance. On July 31, 2013 three (3) bidders responded. After careful analysis of the bids, Path Construction Company was considered the most response and responsible bidder and recommended for award of contract.

This contract consists of repair of the existing bridge including removal and replacement of existing expansion joints, deck slab repairs, cleaning and painting of structural steel, chain link fence repairs and steel handrail repairs and shall include engineering, traffic control and protection and other necessary highway appurtenances.

The scope of work for this QC/QA improvement consists of removal and replacement of existing expansion joints at all abutments and piers, deck slab repair, cleaning and painting of existing steel structures, structural repair of concrete, removal and replacement of frames and lids and all other incidental and collateral work necessary to complete the improvement.

File #: 13-1464, Version: 2

It is therefore respectfully recommended that the contract be awarded to Path Construction Company in the amount of \$1,102,998.16. The cost savings are estimated at \$179,401.84 based on the engineers estimate. The total sum of the bid is 13.9 % below the Engineer's estimate.

Location:

Kedzie Avenue over the Northeast Illinois Rail Corporation (N.I.R.C.) (near 141st Street)in the City of Blue Island and the Village of Robbins

Section:

12-W4612-06-BR

Board District:

County Board District #5

Contract period:

Start date, year through End date, year

Fiscal Impact:

\$1,102,998.16

Accounts:

600-585)

Contract Number(s):

1355-12834

Vendor meets Minority And Women's Business Ordinance via:

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR CONTRACT COMPLIANCE USE ONLY

Concurrences:

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR ATS REVIEW USE ONLY

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR ATS REVIEW USE ONLY

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR ATS REVIEW USE ONLY

DO NOT PUT TEXT HERE. FOR ATS REVIEW USE ONLY